
McDowell County Emergency Services
129 Barnes Rd.

Marion, NC 28752
828-652-3241

September 10, 2024

McDowell County Emergency Services is soliciting competitive, sealed bids from qualified vendors for
the purchase of Six (6), LifePak 35 Cardiac Monitors for McDowell County Emergency Services, 129
Barnes Rd. Marion, NC 28752.

McDowell County Emergency Services reserves the right to reject any and/or all bids. McDowell
County Emergency Services also reserves the right to accept the bid most advantageous to
McDowell County Emergency Services.

The attached specification defines the LifePak35 cardiac monitor and loose equipment.

This invitation is extended to all qualified vendors that can provide the LifePak 35. Any vendor who
has been suspended or debarred from doing business with the United States Government and/or the
State of North Carolina is not eligible to bid under this invitation. Furthermore, any vendor listed on
the Suspension of Funding List (SOFL) is also not eligible to bid under this invitation.

This invitation is issued by:
McDowell County Emergency Services
129 Barnes Rd
Marion, NC 28752

Contact Person: Adrienne Jones, Deputy Director
McDowell County Emergency Services
129 Barnes Rd
Marion, NC 28752
Email: ajones@mcdowellems.com

mailto:andrew.pressley@mcdowellgov.com


Sealed bids must be received by 2:00 PM, September 25, 2024.. The bid must be sealed in an
envelope and marked SEALED BID for McDowell County Emergency Services. The bids will be
opened at 2:00 PM, on September 25, 2024, at the County Administration Building, 69 N. Main
Street, Marion, North Carolina, 28752.

Please submit your bid to:
McDowell County
Purchasing Officer
69 N. Main Street
Marion, North Carolina 28752

The following must be submitted with your bid.
1. Delivery time following receipt of purchase order from McDowell County.
2. Bid Proposal Form
3. Brochures
4. Warranties
5. Certificate of Insurance

AGENCY: ”Agency”; is hereinafter defined as the customer. The customer is an individual or a group
of individuals who represent the interest of the city, borough, county, parish, state or private enterprise
and has been charged with the responsibility of purchasing six LifePak 35 cardiac monitors.r

Bidder Complies YES_____ NO_____
BIDDER:”Bidder”; is hereinafter defined as the vehicle manufacturer and/or authorized
representative. The bidder is an assigned representative who is authorized to commit to a contract.

Bidder Complies YES_____ NO_____
VENDOR:”Vendor” is synonymous with “Bidder”



Bidder Complies YES_____ NO_____
NOTICE TO BIDDERS: Bidders shall thoroughly examine any drawings, specifications, schedule,
instructions and any other documents supplied as part of this invitation to bid. Bidders shall make all
investigations necessary to thoroughly inform themselves regarding the content of the written
specifications, drawings and instructions supplied herein. No pleas of ignorance by the bidder
pertaining to the content of the specifications, drawings, schedule or instructions will be considered by
the agency once the deadline for bid submission has occurred. Failure or omission on the part of the
bidder to make the necessary examinations and investigations into the content of the specifications
AND make all clarifications or explanations of exceptions and conditions that exist or that may exist
hereafter shall NOT be accepted as a basis for making variations to the requirements of the agency
or compensation to the bidder.

Bidder Complies YES_____ NO_____
BID PACKAGES SHALL NOT TAKE TOTAL EXCEPTIONS: Bidders are required under this bid
invitation to give, for the consideration of the agency, a proposal that will comply with the written
specifications, drawings and schedules supplied herein. The specifications supplied represent a
compilation of input from all disciplines of users, maintenance and management personnel who are
directly affected by the performance of the cardiac monitors.



Bidder Complies YES_____ NO_____
SPECIFICATIONS:

Qty: Product ID: Description:
6 70335-000038 Product 70335-000038 LifePak 35

EN-US,MAS-SP/CO,Med-CO2,SUN-NIBP,IP-Temp,12L,WIFI,CELL/LN/CPRIN,
STD

6 41335-000001 SHIP KIT, POWER SUPPLY, LP35

6 11140-000131 POWER CORD,C13 ST,10FT,HOSPITAL GRADE P

2 11997-000298 CABLE,PATIENT,RD RNBO

7 11996-000519 LNCS-II rainbow DCI 8? SpCO, Adult Reusable Sensor

6 11996-000520 LNCS-II rainbow DCIP 8? SpCO, Pediatric Reusable Sensor

6 11160-000013 NIBP Cuff-Reusable, Child

6 11160-000017 NIBP Cuff -Reusable, Large Adult

6 11160-000019 NIBP Cuff-Reusable, Adult X Large

6 11335-000005 KIT, PRINTER, LP35

6 11335-000008 KIT, STORAGE BAGS, LP35

6 11260-000073 KIT, SHOULDER STRAP, LP35

12 11111-000041 ASSY, CABLE, ECG, 15 LEAD, 3 WIRE PRECOR

6 11111-000036 LIFEPAK 4-Wire ECG Cable, 1.52 m (5 ft), AHA

6 11111-000037 LIFEPAK 6-wire expandable precordial ECG cable, AHA

1 11113-000008 LIFEPAK Therapy Cable

2 81-02S412EU TEMP PROBE,GEN PURP,DEPTH MARK,12FR,PACK-50,ROHS

2 81-010400EU SENSOR,SKIN TEMPERATURE,PACK-50,ROHS

4 Trade In Allowance (6) Philips MRX Cardiac Monitors with Defib/Pacing/Temp/C02

6 LIFEPK35-FLD-PRO 60 months Lifepak35 for
LP35,EN-US,MAS-SP/CO,MED-CO2,SUN-NIBP,IPTEMP,12L,WIFI/CELL/LN/C
PRIN,STD

1 81000001 EMS LIFENET PRO TIER 1

Equipment Delivery to Customer



Further Instructions to Bidders:

All questions concerning the LifePak 35 requirements contained within this bid must be directed to the
following:

Deputy Director Adrienne Jones
129 Barnes Rd.
Marion, NC 28752
(828) 652-3241
ajones@mcdowellems.com

mailto:ajones@mcdowellems.com

